Board of Commissioeners of Special Read Distriet organized
under Article 10, Chapter R. S. Me. 1939, shall have'
sole; exelusive and emtire eontrol and jurisdictien over:
all public highways within its district outside the cor-
ROADS: porate limits of any eity or village, therein to construet,
improve and repair such highways, and this control shall
inelude all streets dedicated to the public use which may
lie in an unincorporated community within the special road

ble William Loe Dodd |
;z?g:zguting Attornny FILED

Ripley County, ¥
Doniphan, Missouril. ;

Dear Sir:

This department is in receipt of your recent letter re=
questing an opinion on the following questioni

"The Doniphan Special Road District was organ~
_ Adzed under Article 10, Chapter L6, Revised. .
Statutes of Missouri, 1939, Now Section _
.~ Re 8. 1939 says that the County Court shall. i
‘'have control of streets and alleys in uninsorp. '
villages, but does the section apply to streets
and alleys in unincorp. villages located within
the boundary of a Special Road District organized
under Article 10, Chapter L6, R. S. 19397 Does
Section 8682 R, 3. 1939, give the control of
streets and alleys (public roads) to the Commis=-
sioners of Doniphan Special Road District? Does
Section 8685, R. 3. 1939, give this control to
Doniphan S.R.D.?

"Are streets and alleys in unincorp. villages = 4
treated differently than public roadst?

"The road in question is a street dedicated to
public use and located in an unincorp. village
within the limits of the Doniphan Special Road
District."

Mo. R. S. Sectlion 8562 reads as follows:

"All streets and alleys in unincorporated towns
and villades shall be under the control of the
county court, and governed the laws relating
Yo roads and highways. _ghnlia ours).




Honorable Willlam Lee Dodd.

In addition to the statutory powers conferred upon the
county court to act as the administrative body charged with the
duty of control, constructlon, malntenance, upkeep and repalr
of county roads, Artiole 10, Chapter L5, Re S. Mo, 1939, pros
videa for the organization of special road districts wherein the
duty to conatruct and maintain the roads within the special road
district 1s divested from the county court and invested in a
board of commissioners., 3Section 3673 reenacted L. 1945, p. 1494,
authorizes the organization of a special road district In these
words:

"Territory not exceedin; sizht mlles square,
wherein 1s located any city, town or village
containing less than one hundred thousand inhabe
itants, may be organized as herelnafter set forth
into a special road dlstrict.. = ="

Provision 1s then made within’'this article for the organization
of a Board of Commissioners and a part of their duties are pree
scribed by Section 3682, R. S, Mo. 1939, in these words:

discharge of these duties shall have all the power,
rights and authority conferred by zeneral statutes
upon road overseers, and said board shall at all
times keep the public roads under its charge in as
zood repair as the means at its command will permit,
and for this purpose may employ hands at fixed come
pensations, rent, lease or buy teams, Iimplements,
tools and machinery, all kinds of motor power, and
all thinga needful to carry on such road works Pro=

- vided, that the board may have such road work or any
part of such work done by contracty; under such rege
ulations as the board may prescribe,™

Section 8562 (eited supra), which confers control of streets.
and alleys in unincorporated villages upon the connty cuurt nust
be treated in the same fashion as othor zeneral statutes conferring
such control upon the county court for all county proads and bridges,
and Seotion 8682 transfers this control to the special road diste
rict by providing for a board of commissioners to have sole, exclu=
sive and entire control and Jfurisdiction over all public al:hways
within its dlstrict outside the corporate Limits or any city or
vialage therein to construct, LMpProve and repair Such higNWAYS .
The roads, streets and alleys lying within an unincorporated vile
lage must be under the same exclusive and entire control and jurise
diction of the 2oard of Commlssioners of *he special road district
as are all roads outside of the corporate limits of a city, town or

-2-




Honorable Willian Lee Dodd,

village.

It 1is the opinion of this department that streets and alleys
of an unincorporated village are treated no differently than any
other publiec reads lying within the special road district, and
outside an incorporated eity, town or village.

Parts of several other sections of this article enumerate
the powers and duties of the Board of Cormilssioners to control
the construction, maintenance and repair of roads within the spe-
cial road dlstrict. You may wish to note such sections from the
3700‘ which confer upon the Board of Commissionsars of the "eizht
mile” special road district those duties which would otherwise
devolve upon the county court.

CONCLUSION,

The Board of Commissioners of a special road district organ-
1zed under Article 10, Chapter 46, R, S, Mo. 1939, shall have sole,
exclusive and entire control and jurisdiction over all public highe
ways within its district outside the corporate limits of any city
or village therein to construct, improve and repair such highwa
and this control shall include all streets dedicated to the pudb
use which may lie in tn.unlnoorporuted community within the l".ltl-
road distrist,

Respectfully submitted,

JOEN E. MILLS
Assistant Attorney-General

APPROVED:

Attorney~Ceneral.

JEM/14



